Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## SCHEDULE 7

## MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS

## The Gaming Act 1968

In section 6 (general provisions as to gaming in licensed premises), the following amendments shall be made—

- (a) in subsection (2)(a), for the word " certificate in both places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " licence ";
- (b) in subsection (3), the words " or certificate " shall be omitted, and for the word " court " there shall be substituted the word " board ";
- (c) in subsection (4), for the word " court", in both places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " board ";
- (d) in subsection (5), for the word "court", in both places where it occurs, there shall be substituted the word " board ";
- (e) in subsection (6), for the word " court" there shall be substituted the word " board ", and the words " or certificate ", in both places where they occur, shall be omitted;
- (f) in subsection (8), for the words after "1964 " there shall be substituted the words " and " hotel licence "; " public house licence" and "licensing area" have the same meanings as in the Licensing (Scotland) Act 1976.".
- 10 In section 7(2) (provisions as to persons under 18), the words " or certificate " shall be omitted.
- 11 In section 8(7) (offences), for the words "subsection (7) of section 14 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 1962" there shall be substitued the words " Schedule 5 to the Licensing (Scotland) Act 1976", and for the words "the said section 14" there shall be substituted the words " section 67 of the said Act of 1976 ".
- 12 In paragraph 23 of Schedule 9 (permits under section 34), for the words from "" hotel" onwards there shall be substituted the words " public house licence " and " hotel licence " have the same meanings as in Schedule 1 to the Licensing (Scotland) Act 1976."

9